Fluctuations in interest rates impact on the value of investments and financing activities, giving rise to interest rate risk.

There have been no significant changes in the interest rate risk management policies and processes since the prior
reporting period.

Borrowings are mostly obtained from the holding company and interest rates are managed in accordance with the
policies set down by the Vedanta Resources Limited group treasury function. Currently no interest is charged on the
holding company loan.

Interest	rate	profile

The interest rate profile of interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Interest	rate	sensitivity	analysis

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when reporting interest rate
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only financial instruments
exposed to interest rate risk which were recognised at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and
assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.

2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase	or	decrease	in	rate Increase
N$'000

Decrease
N$'000

Increase
N$'000

Decrease
N$'000

Impact	on	profit	or	loss:
Interest rate 10% (2020: 10%) 389 (389) 1,603 (1,603)

26. Contingent	liabilities

2021

N$'000

2020

N$'000
Rosh Pinah Zinc Corporation 6,000 6,000

The contingent liability relates to a claim for refund of proportionate costs incurred on the Gergarub Project by Skorpion
Mining Company (Proprietary) Limited's joint venture partner, Rosh Pinah Zinc Corporation (RPZC). Skorpion Mining
Company (Proprietary) Limited believes it's not liable for the costs, as RPZC was not authorised to incur the expenses.
Based on discussion with the company's external legal advisors management have been advised that the likelihood of
reimbursement of the N$6 000 000 claimed by RPZC is considered to be remote, and no outflow of economic benefits is
expected.